

No. 09-36109

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

WASHINGTON MUTUAL, INC.,
as successor in interest to
H.F. Ahmanson & Co. and Subsidiaries,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE

JOHN A. DICICCO
Acting Assistant Attorney General

TERESA E. McLAUGHLIN (202) 514-4342
ARTHUR T. CATTERALL (202) 514-2937
Attorneys
Tax Division
Department of Justice
Post Office Box 502
Washington, D.C. 20044

Of Counsel:

JENNY A. DURKAN
United States Attorney

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| Table of contents. | i |
| Table of authorities. | iv |
| Glossary. | ix |
| Statement of jurisdiction. | 1 |
| 1. Jurisdiction in the District Court. | 1 |
| 2. Jurisdiction in this Court. | 3 |
| 3. Timeliness of appeal. | 3 |
| Statement of the issue. | 3 |
| Statement of the case. | 4 |
| Statement of facts. | 5 |
| A. Regulatory backdrop. | 5 |
| B. The transaction at issue. | 8 |
| C. Litigation resulting from FIRREA. | 14 |
| D. Taxpayer's refund claims. | 17 |
| E. District Court proceedings. | 18 |
| 1. Taxpayer's original complaint. | 18 |
| 2. Taxpayer's amended complaint. | 20 |
| 3. The parties' motions for partial summary judgment. | 21 |
| 4. The District Court's opinion. | 25 |
| Summary of argument. | 27 |

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| Argument: | |
| The District Court correctly held that Home was not entitled to loss or amortization deductions respecting the Rights because it had no “basis” in them. | 32 |
| Standard of review. | 32 |
| A. Introduction. | 33 |
| 1. The concept of “basis” for tax purposes. | 33 |
| 2. Tax-free reorganizations. | 35 |
| B. The District Court correctly held that Home did not have a cost basis in the Rights. | 37 |
| 1. Having assumed no liabilities of FSLIC, Home cannot ascribe any “cost” basis to the Rights. | 37 |
| 2. Taxpayer’s contention that Home assumed some of the liabilities of the target thrifts in exchange for the Rights is inconsistent with the transaction documents and with Home’s reporting of the merger as a tax-free “G” reorganization. | 38 |
| a. Home could not have assumed substantially all of the liabilities of Southern pursuant to the merger while assuming a portion of those liabilities outside the merger in exchange for the Rights. | 39 |
| b. Taxpayer misplaces its reliance on certain Revenue Rulings. | 42 |
| c. Taxpayer’s hypothetical substitution of a cash payment from FSLIC would not alter the foregoing analysis. | 45 |

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| C. The District Court correctly held that Home did not obtain a fair market value basis in the Rights by operation of § 597. | 47 |
| 1. Home did not receive the Rights from FSLIC. | 47 |
| 2. Even if Home had received the Rights from FSLIC, it would not have received them pursuant to 12 U.S.C. § 1729(f). | 51 |
| a. Contrary to taxpayer’s assertion, the Supreme Court did not hold that the RAP right at issue in <i>Winstar</i> was granted under the authority of 12 U.S.C. § 1729(f). | 52 |
| b. The 1982 amendments to the National Housing Act confirm that the Rights were not granted pursuant to 12 U.S.C. § 1729(f). | 56 |
| c. There is no merit to taxpayer’s contention that both the Bank Board and Congress recognized 12 U.S.C. § 1729(f) as the source of authority for granting branching rights in this context. | 59 |
| 3. Even if 12 U.S.C. § 1729(f) could be construed as authorizing nonfinancial assistance, the reference to § 1729(f) assistance in § 597(a) must be construed as being limited to financial assistance. | 62 |
| Conclusion. | 66 |
| Statement of related cases. | 67 |
| Addendum. | 68 |
| Certificate of compliance. | 72 |
| Certificate of service. | 73 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases: | Page(s) |
|--|-----------------|
| <i>Alcoa, Inc. v. United States</i> , 509 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2007). | 63 |
| <i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998). | 63 |
| <i>Charles Schwab & Co., Inc. v. Debickero</i> , 593 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2010). | 32 |
| <i>Chernin v. United States</i> , 149 F.3d 805 (8th Cir. 1998). | 63 |
| <i>Commissioner v. Nat'l Alfalfa Dehydrating & Milling Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 134 (1974). | 41 |
| <i>Commissioner v. Oxford Paper Co.</i> , 194 F.2d 190 (2d Cir. 1952). | 33 |
| <i>Greenwood v. FAA</i> , 28 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 1994). | 48 |
| <i>Higgins v. Smith</i> , 308 U.S. 473 (1940). | 43 |
| <i>Home Sav. of Am. v. United States</i> , 50 Fed. Cl. 427 (2001), <i>aff'd in part and vacated in part</i> , 399 F.3d 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2005). | 16-17, 50 |
| <i>Home Sav. of Am. v. United States</i> , 57 Fed. Cl. 694 (2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 399 F.3d 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2005). | 17 |
| <i>Home Sav. of Am. v. United States</i> , 70 Fed. Cl. 303 (2006). | 16-17 |
| <i>In re Lilly</i> , 76 F.3d 568 (4th Cir. 1996). | 33 |
| <i>Minnesota Tea Co. v. Helvering</i> , 302 U.S. 609 (1938). | 43 |
| <i>Philadelphia Park Amusement Co. v. United States</i> , 126 F. Supp. 184 (Ct. Cl. 1954). | 34 |
| <i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002). | 63 |
| <i>Reese v. United States</i> , 24 F.3d 228 (Fed. Cir. 1994). | 63 |
| <i>United States v. Davis</i> , 370 U.S. 65 (1962). | 34 |
| <i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984). | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Thayer</i> , 201 F.3d 214 (3d Cir. 1999). | 63 |
| <i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996). | 7, 15-16, 52-56 |
| <i>Winstar Corp. v. United States</i> , 64 F.3d 1531 (Fed. Cir. 1995). | 15 |

| Statutes: | Page(s) |
|------------------------------------|---------------------------|
| 12 U.S.C. (1976 & Supp. V 1981): | |
| §§ 1461-1469. | 5 |
| § 1464(d)(6)(A). | 11, 37 |
| § 1725(a). | 5 |
| § 1725(c). | 31, 54-55, 58 |
| § 1729. | 60 |
| § 1729(f). | <i>passim</i> |
| § 1729(f)(1). | 5 |
| § 1729(f)(2) | 6, 51, 53-58 |
| § 1729(f)(3) | 6, 57 |
| 12 U.S.C. (1982): | |
| § 1729(f)(3) | 57-58 |
| § 1730a. | 56 |
| § 1730a(e)(3). | 58 |
| § 1730a(m). | 57-59, 61 |
| § 1730a(m)(1)(A)(i). | 57-59 |
| 26 U.S.C. (Internal Revenue Code): | |
| § 61(a)(1). | 33 |
| § 118. | 34 |
| § 351(a). | 44 |
| § 354(a)(1). | 36 |
| § 361(a). | 36 |
| § 362(a)(2). | 35 |
| § 362(b). | 20, 35-36 |
| § 362(c)(1). | 35 |
| § 362(c)(2). | 35, 46 |
| § 368. | 34 |
| § 368(a)(1). | 36 |
| § 368(a)(1)(A). | 43 |
| § 368(a)(1)(B). | 44-45 |
| § 368(a)(1)(G). | 11, 14, 23, 28-29, 36, 41 |
| § 368(a)(3)(A). | 36 |
| § 368(a)(3)(B). | 36 |
| § 368(a)(3)(D). | 36 |
| § 368(a)(3)(D)(ii) (1982). | 36 |

Statutes (cont'd): **Page(s)**

§ 368(a)(3)(D)(ii)(I) (1982). 37
 § 368(a)(3)(D)(ii)(II) (1982). 23, 28-29, 37, 39-41, 43, 45-476
 § 368(a)(3)(D)(ii)(III) (1982). 11, 37
 § 597 (1982). *passim*
 § 597(a) (1982). 22-23, 25, 30-31, 35, 46-47, 62, 65
 § 597(b) (1982). 22, 35, 46
 § 1012. 20, 27, 33
 § 6511(a). 2
 § 6532(a)(1). 2
 § 7422(a). 2
 § 7806(b). 63-64

28 U.S.C.:

§ 1291. 3
 § 1346(a)(1). 2
 § 2107(b). 3

Economic Recovery Tax Act of 1981, Pub. L. No. 97-34, 95 Stat. 172

§ 244. 64-65
 § 246(c). 64

Financial Institutions Reform, Recovery, and Enforcement Act

of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-73, 103 Stat. 183. 14-15

Financial Institutions Regulatory and Interest Rate Control Act

of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-630, § 105(b)(2), 92 Stat.. 5-6

Garn-St. Germain Depository Institutions Act of 1982,

Pub. L. 97-320, §§ 122(a), 123(a), 96 Stat.. 56

Regulations:

12 C.F.R.:

§ 552.13 (1982). 9
 § 556 (1982). 60
 § 556.5(a)(3) (1982). 6, 12
 § 563.13 (1982). 11

| Regs. (cont'd): | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| 26 C.F.R.: | |
| § 1.61-2(d)(1). | 33-34 |
| § 1.61-2(d)(2)(i). | 33-34 |
| Miscellaneous: | |
| 2 Bittker & Lokken, <i>Federal Taxation of Income, Estates and Gifts</i> ¶ 41.2.5 (3d ed. 1999). | 33-34 |
| FHLBB Memorandum R-31b, 1981 WL 388376 (Sept. 1981). | 8 |
| H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 97-215 (1981), <i>reprinted in</i> 1981-2 C.B. 481. | 64 |
| H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 100-261 (1987), <i>reprinted in</i> 1987 U.S.C.C.A.N. 588. | 58, 61 |
| Revenue Ruling 70-140, 1970-1 C.B. 73. | 44 |
| Revenue Ruling 73-233, 1973-1 C.B. 179. | 42-43, 45 |
| Richard C. Breeden, <i>Thumbs on the Scale: The Role that Accounting Practices Played in the Savings and Loan Crisis</i> , 59 <i>Fordham L. Rev.</i> S71 (1991). | 7-8 |
| Statement of Policy Amendment Regarding Supervisory Mergers and Acquisitions, 46 <i>Fed. Reg.</i> 19,221 (Mar. 30, 1981). | 6, 59-60 |
| Statement of Policy Regarding Supervisory Mergers and Acquisitions, 46 <i>Fed. Reg.</i> 45,120 (Sept. 10, 1981). | 6 |
| Treatment of Goodwill Acquired in Mergers, 45 <i>Fed. Reg.</i> 72,681 (Nov. 3, 1980). | 8 |
| Treatment of Goodwill Acquired in Mergers, 46 <i>Fed. Reg.</i> 42,274 (Aug. 20, 1981). | 8 |

| Misc. (cont'd): | Page |
|---|-------------|
| William K. Black, <i>Ending Our Forebearers' Forbearances: FIRREA and Supervisory Goodwill</i> , 2 Stan. L. & Policy Rev. 102 (1990). | 7 |
